

Local Government (Regional Joint Organisations) Amendment Proclamation 2022

under the

Local Government Act 1993

MARGARET BEAZLEY, Governor

I, the Honourable Margaret Beazley AC KC, Governor of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council, and in pursuance of section 400ZC of the *Local Government Act 1993*, make the following Proclamation.

Signed and sealed at Sydney, this 14th day of December 2022.

(L.S.)

By Her Excellency's Command,

WENDY TUCKERMAN, MP
Minister for Local Government

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Explanatory note

The object of this Proclamation is to amend the *Local Government (Regional Joint Organisations) Proclamation 2018* to add Clarence Valley to the joint organisation area of the Northern Rivers Joint Organisation.

Local Government (Regional Joint Organisations) Amendment Proclamation 2022

under the

Local Government Act 1993

1 Name of Proclamation

This Proclamation is the Local Government (Regional Joint Organisations) Amendment Proclamation 2022.

2 Commencement

This Proclamation commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

3 Amendment of Local Government (Regional Joint Organisations) Proclamation 2018 Clause 3 Constitution of joint organisations

Insert "Clarence Valley," in alphabetical order in Column 2 of the matter relating to Northern Rivers Joint Organisation in the Table to the clause.